(i)	 proposed acquisition by the Company of 5,775,000 ordinary shares in HLRI, representing 55% of the
issued share capital of HLRI, for a purchase consideration of RM33,000,000 to be satisfied via the
issuance of 113,793,100 new ordinary shares in the Company (“Consideration Shares”) at an issue
price of RM0.29 per Consideration Share;

(ii)	 proposed diversification of the business of the Company and its subsidiaries into the business of
manufacturing and trading of rubber gloves; and

(iii)	 proposed variation of the utilisation of proceeds raised from the Company’s initial public offering.

	 The acquisition was completed on 17 May 2018 and HLRI became 55% owned subsidiary of the Company,
as disclosed in Notes 5 and 30 to the financial statements.

39.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

	 As mentioned in Note 3.1 to the financial statements, the Group has adopted MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 during
the financial year. The financial impacts upon the adoption of these accounting standards are summarised
below:-

Statements of Financial Position

		   At 1 January 2018
			   As Previously	 MFRS 9	 MFRS 15	 As
			   Reported	 Adjustments	 Adjustments	 Restated
The Group		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Assets
Trade receivables		  26,464,446	 (342,236)	 –	 26,122,210
Amount owing by contract
  customers		  12,726,054	 –	 (12,726,054)	 –
Contract Assets		  –	 –	 12,726,054	 12,726,054

Liabilities
Amount owing to contract
  customers		  6,885,595	 –	 (6,885,595)	 –
Contract liabilities		  –	 –	 6,885,595	 6,885,595

Equity
Retained profits		  25,774,904	 (342,236)	 –	 25,432,668

	 Initial Application of MFRS 9

	 The Group has adopted MFRS 9 without restating any comparatives information (transitional exemption).
Therefore, the financial impacts arising from the new classification and measurement of financial instruments,
and the new impairment requirements are not reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2017; but are recognised in the opening consolidated statement of financial position on 1
January 2018 (date of initial application of MFRS 9).

HLT GLOBAL BERHAD
Annual Report 2018

128

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS